

ATTACHMENT B

Klari Bauer Tedrow
Attorney at Law
Bar Number: ASB-5015-W81K
4 Office Park Cir, Suite 214
Birmingham, AL 35223-2538
Tel: (205) 871-8084
Fax: (205) 871-8014
E-mail: ktedrow@usimmigrant.net

Steven P. Rice*
Thy B. Bui*
CROWELL & MORING LLP
3 Park Plaza, 20th Floor
Irvine, CA 92614
Tel: (949) 263-8400
Fax: (949) 263-8414
E-mail: srice@crowell.com
tbui@crowell.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
ALABAMA COALITION AGAINST DOMESTIC VIOLENCE
* *Pro hac vice* admission pending

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA
NORTHEASTERN DIVISION**

HISPANIC INTEREST COALITION
OF ALABAMA, *et al.*

Plaintiffs,

v.

GOVERNOR ROBERT BENTLEY, *et al.*

Defendants.

Case No. 5:11-cv-02484-SLB

**ALABAMA COALITION
AGAINST DOMESTIC
VIOLENCE'S *AMICUS CURIAE*
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	7
I. Immigrant Women Face Particular Challenges That Make Them Uniquely Susceptible To Crime And Other Abuse.	7
II. HB 56 Undermines Federal Protections For Immigrants Who Are Victims Of Crime.	11
A. HB 56 Will Lead To The Detention And Removal Of Immigrant Women With Pending Applications For Legal Immigration Status Under VAWA And TVPA.	14
B. HB 56 Will Prevent Victims Of Crime From Seeking Federally-Funded Benefits And Services.	18
III. HB 56 Will Affect Immigrant Women’s Willingness To Seek Help From Law Enforcement.	20
IV. HB 56 Will Impose Additional Barriers On Immigrant Women Seeking To Escape Violence.	22
A. HB 56 Prevents Victims From Achieving Economic Independence By Criminalizing The Solicitation And Performance Of Work By Undocumented Immigrants.	24
B. HB 56 Creates Housing Barriers By Criminalizing The Act Of Knowingly Entering Into A Rental Agreement With An Undocumented Person.	27
V. HB 56 Unfairly Subjects Providers Attempting To Assist Victims To Criminal Prosecution.	29
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
STATUTES	
8 U.S.C. § 1367(a), (b).....	12
8 U.S.C. § 1611(c)	27
42 U.S.C. § 3602(b)	31
Ala. Code § 13A-10-2.....	19
LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
Adoption and Safe Families Act of 1997, Pub. L. No. 105-89, 111 Stat. 2115	6
Alabama House Bill 56.....	passim
Child Abuse Prevention and Treatment Act, Pub. L. No. 243-97, 42 U.S.C. § 10603a (1996)	6
Children’s Health Insurance Reauthorization Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-3 § 214.....	7
151 Cong. Rec. E2606-07 (2005)	12
Dept. of Justice Appropriations Authorization Act, Fiscal Years 2006 through 2009: Report of the Committee on the Judiciary, House of Representatives, to accompany H.R. 3402, H.R. Rep. No. 109-233 (2005).....	12, 16
Fair Housing Amendments Act of 1988, 42 U.S.C. § 3601 et. seq.....	31
H. COMM. ON THE JUDICIARY, <i>Report Accompanying H.R. Rep. No. 103-395</i>	21
H.R. REP. NO. 103-395 (1993).....	9
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009 (1996) (codified as amended in section of 8 U.S.C.)	3, 18, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
Immigration & Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. 1229(e)	12, 14
Immigration Act of 1990 § 701, Pub. Law No. 101-649, 104 Stat. 6478 (1990).....	12
Personal Responsibility and Work Opportunity Reconciliation Act of 1996, 104-193, 110 Stat. 2105 (Aug. 22, 1996)	3, 19, 27
Violence Against Women and Department of Justice Reauthorization Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-162, §§ 801-34 (2006)	15
Public Health Service Act, 42 U.S.C. § 290hh-1, Pub. L. 107-116, 115 Stat. 2201 (2002).....	7
Title VIII of the Civil Rights Act of 1968	31
Trafficking Victims Reauthorization Act of 2003, Pub. L. 108-193, 117 Stat. 2875 (2003).....	12, 19
Trafficking Victims Reauthorization Act of 2005, Pub. L. 109-164, §§ 101, 201, 119 Stat. 3558, 3560, 3567 (2005)	12
Victims of Trafficking and Violence Protection Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-386 (2000).....	3, 14
Violent Crime Control and Law Enforcement Act of 1994, Pub L. No. 103- 322, 108 Stat. 1796 (1994).....	14
William Wilberforce Trafficking Victims Protection Act, Pub. L. 110-457 (2008).....	12
 REGULATIONS	
62 Fed. Reg. 61344, 61363-371.....	13
67 Fed. Reg. 4784 (Jan. 31, 2002).....	14
72 Fed. Reg. 53014 (Sept. 17, 2007)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
73 Fed. Reg. 75540 (Dec. 1, 2008).....	14
DEPT. OF JUSTICE, <i>Final Specification of Programs Necessary For Protection of Life or Safety</i> , 66 Fed Reg. 3613, A.G. Order No. 2353-2001 (Jan. 16, 2001)	3, 19, 28, 31
U.S. CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION SERVS., <i>Interim Final Rule, Adjustment of Status to Lawful Permanent Resident for Aliens in T or U Nonimmigrant Status</i> , 73 Fed. Reg. 75540 (Dec. 1, 2008)	14
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Andrew Cuomo, <i>Letter to HUD Recipients</i> , U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT (Jan. 19, 2001)	28
Anna Gorman, <i>U-visa program for crime victims falters</i> , LOS ANGELES TIMES (Jan. 26, 2009).....	15
BUREAU OF JUSTICE STATISTICS, <i>Female Victims of Violent Crime</i> (1991)	22
BUREAU OF JUSTICE STATISTICS, <i>Violence Against Women: Estimates from the Redesigned Survey</i> (Aug. 1995).....	22
Cheribeth Tan et al., <i>The Role of Social Support in the Lives of Women Exiting Domestic Violence Shelters: An Experimental Study</i> , 10 J. OF INTERPERSONAL VIOLENCE 447-48 (1995)	29
Chris Hogeland & Karen Rosen, <i>Dreams Lost, Dreams Found: Undocumented Women in the Land of Opportunity</i> , COALITION FOR IMMIGRANT AND REFUGEE RIGHTS AND SERVICES (1990)	8
COALITION FOR IMMIGRANT AND REFUGEE RIGHTS AND SERVICES, <i>A Needs Assessment of Undocumented Women</i> (1990)	27
Deeana Jang et al., <i>Domestic Violence in Immigrant and Refugee Communities: Asserting the Rights of Battered Women</i> (1997).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
DEPT. OF HOMELAND SECURITY, <i>Centralization of Interim Relief for U Nonimmigrant Status Applicants</i> (Oct. 8, 2003).....	16
DEPT. OF HOMELAND SECURITY, <i>DHS Broadcast Message on New 384 Class of Admission Code</i> (Dec. 21, 2010).....	16
DEPT. OF HOMELAND SECURITY, <i>Exercising Prosecutorial Discretion</i> (Nov. 7, 2000)	13
DEPT. OF HOMELAND SECURITY, <i>Fact Sheet DHS Blue Campaign</i> (April 2011)	11
DEPT. OF HOMELAND SECURITY, <i>Interim Guidance Relating to Officer Procedure Following Enactment of VAWA 2005</i> (Jan. 22, 2007).....	12, 16
DEPT. OF JUSTICE, <i>Supplemental Guidance on Battered Alien Self-Petitioning Process and Related Issues</i> (May 6, 1997).....	16
<i>Domestic Violence and Housing</i> , NATIONAL COALITION AGAINST DOMESTIC VIOLENCE	27
Donna Coker, <i>Shifting Power for Battered Women: Law, Material Resources and Poor Women of Color</i> , 33 UNIV. OF DAVIS LAW REVIEW 1009 (2000).....	25
Duren Banks & Tracey Kyckelhahn, <i>Characteristics of Suspected Human Trafficking Incidents, 2008-2010</i> , U.S. DEPT. OF JUSTICE BUREAU OF JUSTICE STATISTICS (Apr. 2011)	8
Edna Erez & Nawal Ammar, <i>Violence Against Immigrant Women and Systemic Responses: An Exploratory Study</i> , NAT'L INSTITUTE OF JUSTICE REPORT (2003)	8
Edna Erez & Carolyn Copps Hartley, <i>Battered Immigrant Women and the Legal System: A Therapeutic Jurisprudence Perspective</i> , 4(2) WESTERN CRIMINOLOGY REVIEW 155 (2003)	25
Giselle Aguilar Hass, et al., <i>Battered Immigrants and U.S. Citizen Spouses</i> (April 24, 2006)	8, 9, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
IMMIGRATION AND NATURALIZATION SERVICE, <i>Revocation of VAWA-Based Self-Petitions</i> (Aug. 5, 2002)	16
Jana L. Jasinski et al., U.S. DEPT. OF JUSTICE NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF JUSTICE, <i>The Experience of Violence in the Lives of Homeless Women: A Research Report 2</i> (2005)	28
Jessica Mindlin, <i>Dynamics Of Sexual Assault And The Implications For Immigrant Women</i> , in EMPOWERING SURVIVORS: LEGAL RIGHTS OF IMMIGRANT VICTIMS OF SEXUAL ASSAULT (Leslye Orloff ed., 2010)	25
John Morton, <i>Exercising Prosecutorial Discretion Consistent with the Civil Immigration Enforcement Priorities of the Agency for the Apprehension, Detention and Removal of Aliens</i> , U.S. IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT (June 17, 2011).....	17, 18
John Morton, <i>Prosecutorial Discretion: Certain Victims, Witnesses, and Plaintiffs</i> , U.S. IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT (June 17, 2011)	12
Jonathan Horne et al., <i>Federal Pre-emption of Laws Discriminating by Immigration Status</i> (April 2011)	3
Lee Bowker, <i>Marital Rape: A Distinct Syndrome?</i> , 64 SOCIAL CASEWORK: THE J. OF CONTEMP. SOCIAL WORK 347-52 (1983)	29
Leslye E. Orloff, <i>Lifesaving Welfare Safety Net Access for Battered Immigrant Women and Children: Accomplishments and Next Steps</i> , 7 WM. & MARY J. OF WOMEN & L. 597 (2001)	27
Maia Ingram et al., <i>Experiences of Immigrant Women Who Self-Petition Under The Violence Against Women Act</i> , 16(8) VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN 858 (2010).....	10, 23
Martha L. Coulter et al., <i>Police-Reporting Behavior and Victim-Police Interactions as Described by Women in a Domestic Violence Shelter</i> , 14 J. INTERPERSONAL VIOLENCE 1290 (Dec. 1999).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Mary Ann Dutton, et al., <i>Characteristics of Help-Seeking Behaviors, Resources and Service Needs of Battered Immigrant Latinas</i> , 2(2) GEO. J. ON POVERTY L. & POL'Y, 245-305 (2000)	9, 26, 29, 30
Mary Ann Dutton & Lisa Goodman, <i>Coercion in Intimate Partner Violence: Toward a New Conceptualization</i> , 52(11/12) SEX ROLES 743 (June 2005).....	7
Mary Bauer & Mónica Ramírez, <i>Injustice On Our Plates: Immigrant Women in the U.S. Food Industry</i> , SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW CENTER (Nov. 2010).....	10
Migration Policy Institute, MPI Data Hub, Alabama Fact Sheet (2009)	4
Millie C. Astin et al., <i>Post-traumatic Stress Disorder Among Battered Women: Risk and Resiliency Factors</i> , 8 VIOLENCE AND VICTIMS 24 (1993)	29
Nawal Ammar et al., <i>Calls to Police and Police Response: A Case Study From the Latina Immigrant Women</i> , 7 U.S. J. OF INT'L POLICE SCI. & MGM'T 230 (2005).....	21
OFFICE OF CIVIL RIGHTS, DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, <i>Access to HHS Funded Services for Immigrant Survivors of Domestic Violence</i> (Jan. 19, 2001)	28
OFFICE OF CIVIL RIGHTS, U.S. DEPT. OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, <i>Policy Guidance Regarding Inquiries Into Citizenship, Immigration Status And Social Security Numbers In State Applications For Medicaid, State Children's Health Insurance Program (Schip), Temporary Assistance For Needy Families (Tanf), And Food Stamp Benefits</i> (Jan. 21, 2003)	20
Sonia H. Parras Konrad, <i>Briefing on the Aftermath of the Postville, Iowa, Raid and the Legal Challenges That Immigrant Women and Children Victims of Crimes of Violence Are Facing Today</i> (Sept. 23, 2008)	11
SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW CENTER, <i>Under Siege: Life for Low Income Latinos in the South</i> , at 28 (April 2009)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Sudha Shetty & Janice Kaguyutan, <i>Immigrant Victims of Domestic Violence: Cultural Challenges and Available Legal Protections</i> , NAT’L RESOURCE CENTER ON DOMESTIC VIOLENCE/PA. COALITION AGAINST DOMESTIC VIOLENCE (2011)	9
U.S. DEPT. OF STATE, <i>Trafficking in Persons Report</i> (2004).....	11
U.S. IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT FIELD OFFICE DIRECTOR, <i>Memorandum re - Guidance: Adjudicating Stay Requests Filed by U Nonimmigrant Status (U-visa) Applicants</i> (Sept. 24, 2009).....	17
U.S. IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT, <i>Guidance: Adjudicating Stay Requests Filed by U Nonimmigrant Status (U-visa) Applicants</i> (Sept. 24, 2009)	15
